

No. 21-1060

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HEATH RICHARD DOUGLAS,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY SUMMERS DOUGLAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES P. CUNNINGHAM*
MARY-CLAIRE PETCOFF
WILLIAMS, WILLIAMS, RATTNER
& PLUNKETT, P.C.
380 N. Old Woodward Ave., Ste. 300
Birmingham, MI 48009
Telephone: (248) 642-0333
Facsimile: (248) 642-0856
jpc@wwrplaw.com
mcp@wwrplaw.com

Counsel for Respondent
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. PETITIONER IS ATTEMPTING TO DISTINGUISH, IF NOT SEEKING REVERSAL OF, THE <i>MONASKY</i> DECISION. IT DOES NOT LEAVE MORE ‘QUESTIONS THAN ANSWERS’ AS PETITIONER ALLEGES	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. This is not an “ambiguous retention” case	16
C. Even if the parental intention factor was given more weight, there is no question that the United States was JD’s habitual residence	17
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MONASKY</i>	21
A. The factual circumstances in this case do not justify relief	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cunningham v. Cunningham</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 (6th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Grano v. Martin</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	18, 19, 20
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , ____ U.S. ____; 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pantaleris v. Pantaleris</i> , 601 F. App'x 345 (2015).....	10
<i>Pielage v. McConnell</i> , 516 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee</i> , 394 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Vasquez v. Acevedo</i> , 931 F.3d 519 (2019)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL COURT RULES AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 9003	13
22 U.S.C. §§ 9001 to 9011	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , Art. 3, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670	13
